The study investigated artificial intelligence applications for enhancing school supervision 

in public secondary schools in Rivers State. The study was guided by six objectives from 

which six research questions and hypotheses were drawn. The descriptive survey design was 

used for this study. The population of the study comprised six thousand, four hundred and 

eighty-five teachers (6485) and three hundred and eleven (311) principals in public senior 

secondary schools in Rivers State. Thus the population of the study is 6,796 made up of 

teachers and principals’. The sample size of the study is 377 which was determined using 

Taro Yamane’s formula. The instrument for data collection in this study was a researcher-

[...]

continue to embrace digital innovation, the strategic use of 

GoGuardian will play a pivotal role in advancing educational 

outcomes and strengthening administrative oversight in secondary 

education. 

Methodology 

This study adopted a descriptive survey design. The population of 

the study comprised six thousand, four hundred and eighty-five 

teachers (6485) and three hundred and eleven (311) principals in 

public senior secondary schools in Rivers State. Thus the 

population of the study is 6,796 made up of teachers and 

principals’. The sample size of the study is 377 which was 

determined using Taro Yamane’s formula, which provided a